STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On February 18, 2010

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on February 18, 2010 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman 





Bennett Millstein, Vice Chairman








Bruce Josephy, Secretary

Paul F. Cramer, Jr.

Mark A. Norman





Pasquale A. Pepe


Staff Present:

Mary Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner





Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary

Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION  
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 11, 2010.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to accept the minutes of February 11, 2010.  The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
Amendments to Sec. 4b-23(i) of the Statutes.  Ms. Goodhouse reported that the Board has received the 2010 supplement to the General Statutes, and in reviewing amendments passed in the September Special Session concerning the Department of Public Works, she noted that Public Works can obtain consultant services in an amount up to $300,000 for the Judicial Branch, without receiving the prior approval of the Board.  This threshold does not apply to work done as a task letter, where the threshold remains $100,000 (See Attachment A).
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
10
-
002 -
A
Transaction/Contract Type:
AG / Purchase of Develop. Rights 

Origin/Client:
DOA / DOA
Owner:
Nieski, Martin L. & Catherine A.

Property:
Westerly side of Barlow Cemetery Road, WOODSTOCK  CT

Project Purpose:
Acquisition of Agricultural Development Rights ("Bargain Sale"), Woodstock 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, February 18, 2010

Page 2

Item Purpose:
To acquire the agricultural development rights to approximately 41.4+/- acres 


of farm property known as "The Nieski Farm.”  Cost-sharing participation 


between the State (50%) and the Town of Woodstock (50%).

Mr. Greenberg recommended that this item be suspended, subject to the results of a site inspection, which has been scheduled for February 24, 2010.

ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to go out of Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to enter into Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

EXECUTIVE SESSION
PRB #
10
-
016
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / "On-Call"
On Call #:
OC-DPW-COST/SCHL-0007, Cost Est./Schedule Mgmt.
Origin/Client:              DPW / DPW
Statutory Disclosure Exemption:  1-210(b)(7) 
PRB #
10
-
017
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / "On-Call"
On Call #:
OC-DPW-COST/SCHL-0008, Cost Est./Schedule Mgmt.
Origin/Client:              DPW / DPW
Statutory Disclosure Exemption:  1-210(b)(7) 
PRB #
10
-
018
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / "On-Call"
On Call #:
OC-DPW-COST/SCHL-0009, Cost Est./Schedule Mgmt.
Origin/Client:              DPW / DPW
Statutory Disclosure Exemption:  1-210(b)(7) 
The Board commenced its discussion relative to the above-referenced “On-Call” Contracts at 9:40      a.m. and concluded at 9:43 a.m.
Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to go out of Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.
Mr. Josephy moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, February 18, 2010

Page 3

OPEN SESSION
PRB #
10
-
019
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-CTC-387-ARC
Project No.:
BI-CTC-387
Origin/Client
DPW / CTC            CL #9
Consultant:
Amenta/Emma Architects, P.C. 

Property:
 New Technology Building, Naugatuck Valley Community College, 


 750 Chase Parkway, WATERBURY  CT  

Project Purpose:
 New Technology Building, Naugatuck Valley Community College, 

 Waterbury

Item Purpose:
Compensates Architect to employ BVH Integrated Services, Inc. to perform 


additional commissioning services to verify functionality of systems and 


equipment after adjustments, modifications and changes were completed by 


the Contractor and to attend meetings.
The project is the construction of a 100,000± gross sq. ft. (GSF) Technology Center at Naugatuck Valley Community College (NVCC). The new building replaces seven small temporary modular structures erected in 1972. The heating and hot water systems of the new building will be connected to the campus central plant chiller system and the existing 32± year old 700 ton chiller refurbished and supplemented by two new 700 ton chillers.

On April 24, 2002, the Board approved the above-referenced contract with Amenta/Emma Architects for a total fee of $1,767,000 based upon a $22,906,500 construction budget. Total Budget was $30,980,948. The current construction and total project budgets are $26,682,291 and $33,675,872, respectively. Costs that exceed the Bond Commission’s authorization have been funded by the Community College and the Board of Trustees.

Mr. Cramer reported that Commission Letter #9 revises the Architect’s total fee from $4,066,030 to $4,086,922, an increase of $20,892 allocated as follows:  (a) the Architect will engage BVH Integrated Services, Inc. (BVH) to perform additional commissioning services to verify functionality of systems and equipment after adjustments, modifications and changes were completed by the Contractor subsequent to the initial performance and functional testing performed by the systems commissioning agent, BVH, and (b) beyond the task of coordinating these services, the Architect shall attend meetings with the College staff, the Board of Trustees representatives and meetings with the Contractor as necessary to discuss and resolve operational issues related to equipment and systems performance.

According to the proposal letter from Amenta/Emma, dated November 12, 2009, the BVH’s original scope of work did not include “verification or retesting of items which failed during functional testing.”  Under this proposal, BVH will address the necessary re-verification and commissioning close-out of systems on the New Technology Building Commissioning Portal.  DPW intends to deliver fully functional systems, verified by a 3rd party, to NVCC and the Board of Trustees.  The re-verification effort accomplished through this commission will identify any unresolved problems and ultimately put any operational concerns to rest.  The services to be provided are priced as follows:

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, February 18, 2010

Page 4

	Service
	Fee

	BVH Integrated Services
	$16,720

	10% of same for overhead & profit
	$  1,672

	Architect attendance at meetings, tracking of open items, review of open issues with MEP Engineer of Record, review of open issues with DPW & NVCC:  6 hours @ $150/hr + Technical Staff 20 hours @$80/hour
	$  2,500

	Total
	$20,892


Mr. Cramer said recommended approval of the Commission Letter; Mr. Norman concurred.  Funds are available to compensate the Architect.  As shown in the table below, the Consultant’s fee for basic architectural services remains 7.29% of the $26,682,291 Construction Budget whereas the maximum “B” rate for this project is 7.50% comprised of a base rate of 6.5% + 1.0% for minor renovation work.

Summary - Architectural Fees 
	ITEM
	Base  Fee  ($)
	Construct.

Budget ($)
	Base Fee ÷

C.  Budget (%)

	Architect’s Initial Base Fee (Contract Date - 5/30/02)

       Sub-consultant Fees 

Architect’s Initial Total Fee  (05/30/02)(PRB #02-196)
	1,681,000

86,000

1,767,000
	22,906,500
	7.34%



	CL #1 (PRB #03-96):

     Architect – Design Greenhouse & Delete Classrooms (CO)

        Total ARC Special FF&E Services & Sub-consultant Fees
	66,400

68,200

134,600
	
	

	CL #2 (PRB #05-76) :

      Architect – Revise & Replot Contract Documents & Rebid
	35,100
	
	

	First Amendment (PRB #06-87):

Architect – Increase base CA fee due 30.7 month project delay
     ARC – Full Time Construction Admin., Construction Phase  

     Total sub-consultant Fees (Includes $95,000 for GeoDesign)
	42,000

955,000

193,000

1,190,000
	
	

	CL #3 (PRB #06-326) :   Surveys/STC Services (Purcell)
	35,100
	
	

	CL#4 (PRB #07-79) Sub-consultant Services  (Survey/STC, MEP & Food Ser. Design)     
	94,100
	
	

	CL #5 (PRB #07-182) – ARC Special FF&E Services

       Sub-consultant Fee Geotechnical Services (GeoDesign)
	71,000

18,150

89,150
	
	

	CL #6 (PRB 07-305) 

      Geotechnical (GeoDesign, Inc.)

      Special Inspections (BVH)

      Tel/Com Redesign (Architect)       
	17,050

10,450

9,600

37,100
	
	

	CL #7 (PRB #08-226)

     Survey Work (Purcell Associates)

     Telecom Preparation Separate Bid Package & C. Administration

     Security System Scope Increase – Design, Bid Package & CA
	16,225

7,800

10,800

34,825
	
	

	Second Amendment (PRB #08-272)

     Extend Basic CA services 153 days to 1/02/2009

     Extend Expanded CA services 153 days to 10/22/08
	110,000

198,955

308,955
	
	


STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, February 18, 2010

Page 5
	Third Amendment (PRB #09-08)

     Extend Basic CA services 57 days to 02/28/09

     Extend Expanded CA services 282 days to 07/31/09
	44,000

264,300

308,300
	
	

	CL #8 (PRB #09-214)

     HVAC Study (Burt Hill; BVH)

     Topographic Survey Work (Purcell Associates)
	27,500

 4,400

31,900
	
	

	CL #9 (PRB #10-019)

       Additional Commissioning Services (BVH)

Architect:  Additional Meetings with MEP Engineer, DPW &    NVCC
	18,392

 2,500

20,892
	
	

	Architect’s Total Fee
	4,086,922
	26,682,291
	(1)


(1) Consultant Fees for Basic Architectural Services:

  1,681,000 + 66,400 + 42,000 + 110,000 +44,000 +2,500 = $1,945,900 ÷ 26,682,291 = 7.29%
OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #10-002-A – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to suspend PRB File #10-002-A subject, but not limited to, the results of a site inspection, which has been scheduled for February 24, 2010.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILES #10-016 THROUGH #10-018 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve PRB Files #10-016, #10-017 and #10-018.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #10-019 – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Norman seconded a motion to approve PRB File #10-019.  The motion passed unanimously.

The meeting adjourned.
MG:ALC
ATTACHMENT A

Amendment to 4b-23(i) of the Statutes

New Language Underlined

(i) As used in this subsection, (1) "project" means any state program, except the downtown Hartford higher education center project, as defined in subsection (l) of section 4b-55, requiring consultant services if the cost of such services is estimated to exceed one hundred thousand dollars or, in the case of a constituent unit of the state system of higher education, the cost of such services is estimated to exceed three hundred thousand dollars, or in the case of a building or premises under the supervision of the Office of the Chief Court Administrator or property where the Judicial Department is the primary occupant, the cost of such services is estimated to exceed three hundred thousand dollars; (2) "consultant" means "consultant" as defined in section 4b-55; and (3) "consultant services" means "consultant services" as defined in section 4b-55. Any contracts entered into by the commissioner with any consultants for employment (A) for any project under the provisions of this section, (B) in connection with a list established under subsection (d) of section 4b-51, or (C) by task letter issued by the commissioner to any consultant on such list pursuant to which the consultant will provide services valued in excess of one hundred thousand dollars, shall be subject to the approval of the Properties Review Board prior to the employment of said consultant or consultants by the commissioner. The Properties Review Board shall, within thirty days, approve or disapprove the selection of or contract with any consultant made by the Commissioner of Public Works pursuant to sections 4b-1 and 4b-55 to 4b-59, inclusive. If upon the expiration of the thirty-day period a decision has not been made, the Properties Review Board shall be deemed to have approved such selection or contract.

